controlled substance violation and Section 237(a)(2)(A)(ii1), 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(au1), of the 

INA as an alien convicted of an aggravated felony. These charges derived from his state criminal

conviction in California where he received three (3) years of probation and two hundred and 

twenty-six (226) days in Los Angeles County Jail. The charges described in the 2025 NTA are 

the exact same charges in the 2013 NTA. 

On March 30, 2025, the Immigration Judge held a bond hearing and denied bond, finding 

the Mr. Abreu was subject to mandatory detention and only DHS could facilitate his release.